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FINAL ORDER ADOPTING
IN PART AND MODIFYING
IN PART INTTIAL DECISION
OF ALJ SPRINGER

This matter was returned Board M
edical

Examiners ''Board'') fr
om the Office of Administ

rative Law, so
as allow the Board 

consider Initial D
ecision

Administrative Law Jud
ge Springer and to det

ermine whether
adoptr modify relect 

proposed findings fact,
conclusions of law, and recommendations as t

o penalty made therein
.This a matter wh

erein it was alleged that D
r :

- ..
P
.-q..ç.@-r-a.-.e -.' ---- - - -.------ - 

mujt/ple acts of gross n
egligence when perfo

rmed wrong sided
surgery namely, right-sided middle and lower lobectomy
#atient R.F.'s lung -- on September 5, 2000

. The Attorney General
alleged that the operati

on should have been performed was a
left lobe lobectomy, remove car

cinoid tumor which had
caused multiple episodes h

emoptysis and was considered to
life-threatening 

pulmonologist
. Attorney

General also alleged i
n complaint that Dr

. Perera attempted to
cover-up his error by alteri

ng his medical records f
ollowing



the procedure
,

operate

make appear

right side all along
.

been

days of hearings
, ALJ Springer found

gross malpractice,

sustain charges

Based

Board

Perera had engaged di
stinct acts

insufficient

Perera altered

evidence which

medical record .

recommended

Perera

actively suspend

months, assess
license

period

costs investigation and
prosecution incurred matter Perera

.

Following five

Procedural History and A
rguments Presented

Filed Excep tions

As recounted S
pringer's Initial Decisi

on ,
administrative complaint

itemsr Suspension
revocation

General May 2005
, and an answer

thereto filed

the

days of hearings were

and April

before

2006

following the submission

and

ALJ Springer on Septembe
r

2007. record was closed,

of post-hearing briefs
,

Springer's decision then i
ssued April

Board received written e
xceptions

July

2008.

2007,

Initial
Decision Attorne

y General dated April 2008
, together

respondent's behalf 2005
. Following

transmittal
LaWr

seeking, among other

performance

his intent



with a
were incurred in

Respondent thereafter
submitted

Board, dated 2008
May

wherein he set
decision and his reply

the exceptions filed b
y the Attorney Generalx Th

e Attorney
General written reply respo

ndent's exceptions
May

2008,
forth exceptions

prosecution

letters

this matter
.

Within her written exc
eptions,

Board adopt bulk
Attorney General urged

Initial Decision

specifically, the

Springer's

Attorney General urged th
at the Board

;rOSS

adopt

negligence when

patient

repeat

findings P
erera engaged

removing right middl
e lobes

R . F . ' s th
at

operating

failure have performed
scan before

constituted second

Springer -

that we should reject ALJ Spri
nger's conclusion

insufficient evidenc
e in the find that

altered medical 
record, instead th

at

however,

Perera

Perera

wrong-sided surgery was performed)

perform

make it appear

right-sided procedur
e along.

We note that respond
ent's exceptions were not filedwithin the thirteen d

ay time frame (ysom the uate of the issuanceof the judge's initial decisi
on) roquired by 

. . o.s. .o.u. . . z:z-zy
.
4.The Board nonetheless did review and consid

er respondent'swritten exceptions
.



Finally, the Attorney G
eneral urged that the Board 

relect the ALJ'S
recommendation as penalty

, which recommendation 
was claimed

be lenient r
edress the misconduct 

Perera
engaged.

Respondent urged the B
oard

finding that

exception

Perera did not alter
Springer's

his patient record
, but took

adopt

Perera's decision

proceed without
perform

CAT scan, constituted gross negli
gence.R

espondent argued

Board needed

that, order

first find that

find gross negligenc
e ,

Perera engaged inte
ntional

acted with reckless disr
egard

wrongdoing, acted with malic
e ,

well-being .

should be relected because

patient's R
espondent urged that S

pringer's
conclusions

such findings were made
.

Re SPOJZVO Y... . .iV).S.t.*.a.d . . . . - . , ' - - -----' --g -yii'-'' ''-- '' - -'' -'-.-.-..- ...- - .. .. ----- - . 
c onc l ude t hat Dr 

.

Perera engaged

obtaining

Support finding AA JrQrOSS
negligence). Perera fu

rther suggested B
oard should

view what occurred 
case as being a nsystems failu re ''

than any mistake that 
attributed Per

e ra
Finally, respondent urged that, 

Board found
negligence, there should period 

active
suspension imposed; alt

ernative, respondent sug
gested

Board adopt fi
ndings, then Board

level that wouldrise



likewise

penalty.

The parties

considered the

adopt the recommend
ations made ALJ S

pringer upon

advised that

50th parties would

present

The parties

May

then afforded a

matter

2008, and that coun
sel for

time-limited opportu
nity

Board

argument Board upon

advised that
,

whole

the event
adopt the Decision

, in part co
nclude

imposition discipli
nary sanction existed)

,Board would th
en hold hearing d

etermine penalty b
e

meted Perera
, which hearing B

oard afford
respondent opportunity 

present evidence mitigation

basis

opportunity to present evid
en ce

aggravation of penalty
.

f urthe r
exceptions.

Board were

Qn .. . ..,- - -- -- '/ - '' A' ' - Yi i Y
ng , j; s q . y appe a red

behalf respondent
, however Perera did 

attend
hearing . Deputy Attorney General Kevin R

. Jespersen appeared 
onbehalf 

Attorney General
. review the writt

en

on May 21, 2008, the Board has concluded

malority of the findings

the Initial Decision 
specifically r

conclusions pertaining

Perera engaged 
negligence when

that good cause exist
s

adopt,

and conclusions

their entirety
r

findings

conclusions



lung and when he failed to
repeat CAT scan advance

Springer's conclusio
n that

operation.

medical

conclude that preponde
ran ce

that Dr . Perera did

Perera

maintained

deliberately

instead

evidence supports fi
nding

note dated August

decision

2000) a manner to m
ake it appear that

than a product

our amended

Perera not only engag
ed in acts

gross negligence, also sought ''cove
r-up'' his mistake by

,among other items
, altering patient 

record, conclude that
50th the length th

e suspension respondent'
s license, and

amount 
imposed, are increased

physician error
. Finally, based on

suspension

penalty assessment

six month suspensio
n, and

$10,000 $30
, 000).

recommendation upon

below
decision partiall

y modify proposed
findings 

conclusions withi
n Springer's

Initial Decision
, summary the evidence pr

esented during
penalty phase hearing

, and 
the penalty

be meted Per
era m atter

.

take

We reject, however
,

Determination to Modif
y Findings and Conclu

sionsUpon the Issue of Record Alteration



Findings of Gross Negli
gence

that we have

expound

concluded that there

findings made by
Springer issues

case with excepti
on

alteration

analysisthoughtful
unanimously find

,
ALJ Springer, Perera committed two di

stinct
gross negligence this case

. Perera committed a gro
ss

withwe fundamentally

other issues . We

this

tumor

then proceeded

being in
lung, rather than l

ungr and

lobes
needlessly remove the middl

e
R . F . ' s

lung. apparent th
at Perera's error 

was initially
made the time R

. F.'s P
erera's office on

August 2000, and likewise appa
rent that

patient

Initially, we point

reason need

R.F./S lung commenced
.

conclusion that

we reach that conclusion not 
only on the

but also because we conclude

recognized and corrected

operation

have been

September

recognized had

taken in April;

2000. th
us could and should

Perera reviewed the fi
ndings

in fact discussed th
e ca se

point out that

basis of the error itself,

Perera could have and should

long before commenci
ng



referring pulmonologist
,

Perera reviewed

GOOVVO

records
bronchoscopy and/or PET scan th

at had been performed pri
o r

time saw Per
era. Further, P

ere ra
mistakenly identified 

carcinoid tumor being th
e right

rather than the left lung on A
ugust 2000, Perera could have

error had he retrieved and reviewed
information and medical 

records available him 
time

prior commencing surge
ry (and/or had he ordered r

epeat
scan, discussion below)

. The tragic which 
occurred

this thus could ha
ve been prevented P

erera simply
engaged most basic minimal actions 

should
taken surgeon adv

ance the surgery, and find
failure have taken th

ose basic actions unquesti
onably

QQX XYYU , - '- ' ' 
.

Similarly, we concur with ALJ Springer's findi
ngs of fact

that Perera engaged 
failed

order repeat CAT 
prior performing sur

gery.

advance

Ciechanowski;

expressly rejeet respondent's claim that the errorwhich occurred should be 
considered to be a nsystems'' failurerather than an error that 
should be attributable to Dr. Perera

.
It is clear that the only 

reason that a right-sided procedure wasperformed was because Dr
. Perera confused the location of thecarcinoid, and never reco
gnized his error prior t

o surgery .There is no other individual who could reasonably b
e heldresponsible to have known th

at the tumor was on the left side,to have otherwise questioned Dr. Perera's decision t
o proceedwith right-sided surgery i

n advance of the procedure
.

We



undisputed that
four months had passed from the

was performed (April 2000)
the time visit

ed Dr. Perera on August 2
000.

with ALJ Springer's fi
nding failing 

repeat the CAT
constituted monumental b

reach standard
these circumstances

. tragically th
at,

failing 
second 

commencing
procedure, 

opportunity identify
correct mistake about l

ocation R . F./S carcinoid
tumor advance su

rgery.

Finally, with regard t
o respondent's claim that a fi

nding

Board only upon a predi
catefi

nding physician h
as engaged

5,.(? . ,.hi-, a,..,..w.r.i- zz- - . , ' -'- -'-' --''-''à4 
aw Eo support his claims .

Nonetheless, review the record
, point that we

expressly Perera'
s conduct h

ave been
recklessr and thus suggest th

at

period

that the initial CAT

Perera engaged
in gross negligence

lung.3

when he proceeded
Operate right

The above statement should not be taken t
o suggest thatwe concur with respondent's analysis of the threshold standardsfor a finding of gros

s negligence . ''Gross malpractice'' as usedin N .J . S.A. 45:1-21(c) means cond
uct that is wrongful beyond amere deviation from a normal 

standard of care
. In re Kerlin

, l51



to Medical Records

The sole point

Springer this

which we find cause t
o differ from

issue record alteration
.Initially, we point

ALJ Springer that

that we concur

Pererars

conclusion

medical record

with conclusio
n reached

was written
more than

testimony that was off
ered

Ryan, who examined

forensic document
examiner Dennis

using infrared lighti
ng techniques and

was able to distinguish b
etween and identify th

ose portions of the
note which were written 

with one formulation and those writt
en

second formulation
.

note

pen. That
clearly supported

While thus th
e Case two distinct

portions

examined,
record segregat

ed and independently

devoid analy
sis two

.
(
.jj.é#.J.-rkc-t-. c -- - '- - - 'W'

I'SY oe s n. t i nc l ude any f i ndi 
ngs

--- --. 

C

concerning which portions 
note were written at th

e time
Perera's examination of R

. F. and which portion
s were added

some thereafter
. Additionally

, Initial

DecisionSpringer's Initial

Findings related

N.J. Super. 179, 185-86 (App
. Div. 1977). The distinctionbetween malpractice 

and gross malpractice is a matter of de
greeleft to the judgment of th

e Board based on the f
acts in a case

.
Kerlin, 15l N

. J. Surer
. at 186.

In this case, we expressly concur with and adopt hereinSpringer's analysis 
and his conclusion that Dr. Perera'segregious omissions and 
errors in this case satisfy ''even themost stringent meaning of gross malpractice

. '' (Initial Decisionat pgs. 21-22)
.



does not include

additions.

any analysis or discussion th
e meaning

written with
out additions made

compared meanin
g

forth 
those issues

,

purposefully altered

intention was

conclusion that

medical record as t
o make

perform a right-sided

Perera

attempt

appear

procedure and so as
AA ''Cover-up mistak

e he made .

Decision

i. Ordering ofWritten First? the Entry of the Not
e - Which Portion was

Within his opinion
, ALJ Springer concluded

portion of Dr .

examination

time second

record was written

and other portions co
mpleted

pen.4 Having made th
at

Perera's medical

R.F.,

portions

portions

that were written
One those

the written 
second simil

arlydeclined to analyze wheth
er one portion could clearl

y be identified
as having been written 

another portion identifi
ed

on e

at the time

While ALJ Springer did 
not expressly find that Dr.Perera wrote one porti

on of his note at one ti
me with one pen

,
and then a second po

rtion of his note at 
a later time using asecond pen, he states th

at he found that Dr
. Perera had providedthe ''plausible expl

anation that he routinely writes some of hi
snotes in the examining r

oom and completes them in theconsultation room
. '' (Initial Decision

r p. 19-20).



having been written

We have

testimony offered

some later time .

evidence admitted

Administrative Law
, and conclude

must have been written (i
. e .,

Perera examined 
on August 29, and other portions of th

e
note written th

ereafter. We append h
ereto

copies Perera's 
medical record of Aug

ust 2000 Exhibit
copy medical 

record, identifi
edb

elow as Exhibit 
copy of portions the re

cord written
one identified formulation Exhibit 

copy
portions record written second f

ormulationx
We find that abundantly clear that th

e portions
that appear Exhibit 

must have been written

hearing before 
Office

that clear that 
one portion

Exhibit

remainder of the entries (th
at

added some later
those appearing

the case that

been entered atlogically appear to h
av e

time, five li
nes approximately th

e sam e

R.F.) and the

carefully reviewed

For purposes of the ab
ove analysis, S-1 in eviden

cebelow was copied in it
s entirety (i .e., as appearing on Exhibithereto), and thereafter th

e portions written in the two inkformulations were r
espectively ''whited out'' t

o form Exhibits 2and 3. The Exhibits we
re created for use as attachments to thisOrder solely to illust

rate and explain the basis for thedeterminations that 
we have made herein regarding the orderingand meaning of the ent
ries made by Dr

. Perera .



margin and
relatively evenly

Spaced.
contrast, one would

written time of

consistency

expect the notes Exhibit

those entries

have been

examination ,

marginth
e page

margin).

One

Additionally
,

begins

two instances
, the entries are p

receded
slash marks that 

make sense

conjunction and as additi
on s

Exhibit

they

entries appearing

appear

more significantly
, the

sense when one

entries on

make logical

noted that

whereas those

entries made on Exhibit

further

Pereraz

reads them as

Exhibit

do not include

were signed

Exhibit

entriescontrast,
made Exhibit

cannot be read

that,

reading:

August 2000
, Perera prepared fi

ve-lined note

Even

Standing alone
,

Patient
entries Exhibit 3 r

ead:



conclude that entries mad
e second

formulation identified E
xhibit must have be

en added the
record some time after th

e entries made on Exhibit 2 h
ad been

made.

further

The Changed Meaning th
e Note the Additio

n s
The next critical analyti

cal which we beli
eve ALJ

Springer failed to take 
was to consider meaning th

e
initially written (i

.e ., as appearing in Exhibit 
and as amended

(i.e., appearing 
entirety in Exhibit 

clear
that meaning th

e note drastically alte
red when one

contrasts the initial note with the note w
as later amended

.

As initially written (i
.e., appearing Exhibit

Perera's note suggests th
at Perera intended t

o perform a right
lower lobectomy r

emove carcinoid . There suggesti
on

whatvqç
.yvv. i-T). tlte - ' '- -' . ,- '' -'' '''' --'

.-- +'i%i'à inEenied to perf orm
lobectomy any purp

ose other than to remove 
carcinoid, nor

suggests the possibility of 
a

right side . Similarly , there indicati
o n

the initial note that P
erera was aware that carcinoid

had been found
Simply put,

predicate

original

essential
entirely consistent

finding that was made
Springer

namely,
mistook from

the lobe on which
carcinoid had been found

, believing right lobe

carcinoma on the



when in fact it had b
een found

contrast, the

Exhibit which

the left lobe
.

appearing

one

second

initial

Suggests

text

b0th the entries writt
en

and

formulation appeari
ng Exhibit

significant respect
s .

differs

First,
reader that

following a

Perera

had been made
aW a re

R . F' . ' s

note

findings

biopsy
lobe,

inferentially suggest
s Perera purpos

efully
and intentionally planned to operate

note includes referen
c e

nwithout

significant

symptomsr'' which again

Perera'sexplain

and insteadsided carcinoid
focus

on R.F.'s right lobe
. Second,

currently

would

that

fact whichbe

left

unknown density

Perera's purpose 
operating the right side was

either a carcinoma 
a carcinoid (thus inferring th

at
was aware right sided 

ma ss , aw ar
e whether

w as

rem ov e

Perera

not

amended

includes

Perera discussed

Ciechanowski
. While

the amended note sugge
sts

plans
reader

does state
, inference

Ciechanowski

reader
certainly make

Perera/shave agreed with
Again, true)

,

Finally,



fact that Dr
. Perera vetted his amend

ed plan Ciech
anowski

would be a significant f
act that would lend supp

ort to Perera's
decision perfo

rm right-sided rather th
an left-sided

lobectomy
.

thus

right side

case that the two notes c
ast the decision

to operate

originally written
r

supporting the findin
g

dramatically differi
ng lights.

another piece evide
n ce

this case P
erera mistook

side of the lun;
been found

.

amended, however
, note suggests purpo

seful
Perera's part to perf

orm a right sided operation
, knowledge of

findings made following left sided bi
opsy, with the

the case

operate on

the amended note clearly casts Dr
. Perera's decision

Basis for our Determi
nation that Dr . Perera altered hismedical record aft

er the surgical procedu
r e .

Having made the

that the entries appea
ring on Exhibit 3 we

re added
record at some E

xhibit was created
,

meaning of the i
s drastically altered 

with

(that is,

Perera's

the text within Exhibit

additional

we need address is whethe
r

added before or aft
er Perera



right-sided lobect
omy patient

because

unreasonable to

text was added befor
e

conclude that
operation,

intention

mistake

alterations after

would be
Perera's

when adding
IN TfCover-up

contrast,

wrong-sided

Perera made the

performed
surgery, those

additions must be seen 
as transparent effort to 

alter his medical
record after the fact

, create illusion th
atd

ecision operate on th
e right side was an int

entional act rather
than grave mistake

.

We are unanimous in ou
r conclusion that there

evidentiary predicate 
upon which conclude th

at
altered his medical r

ecord after

and 
lung. We

an ample

Perera

decllne to adopt
Springe: ' : gqoca us . 

. . -. . - . w -. . . . ... .- .....o.sy ... ..,. . . .... .... .. ..-... .-........... ..... ...... . . .. ..... . .anaèion as to how he
may have prepared

instead reject that explanation .8

performed

distinction

is clear, regardless whether the additions to Dr.Perera's record were made before or after 
surgery, that Dr .

Perera made the additi
ons to the record in a manner whichviolated N . J.A .C. 13:35-6

. 5 (b)(2) (ncorrections/additions to anexisting record can be 
made, provided that each change is clearl

y
idenkified as such

, dated and initialed b
y the licensee

. '')
As recounted in the I

nitial Decision
, Dr. Pereratestified that he had 

no recollection of prepari
ng the note, 

butconceded that he could ha
ve used more than one pen to prepare thenote (Dr. Perera suggested th

at he could have completed certainportions of the note whil
e examining R . F. in the examining roomand then completed th

e note later in the cons
ultation room)

.



that there

Springer evaluated

stark inconsistency th
em ann e

r

Perera's

Perera's testimony 

surgery was
credible when disco

unted testimony a
nd instead concluded

that Perera conf
used the patient's 

side right
side inadvertentl

y operated on the wrong l
ung . Although

Perera

issue

credible. While we

credible,

m an ne r

found

prepared

Perera's testimon
y on

which he
patient record

are fully aware

ordinarily best made

that

trier fact, this instance

credibility
testimony . Springer necessaril

y

actions preceding

discounted

We point

as not credible his related testimony th
e issue

of the mqp,pqv ..lo--w.wzz . -- -. . - ,-.--,,,-.yàv,.,à-,,,,-,-L-'-'''''-''''-'j''-' ----.---.-,--...-----.-..--.--..---.---.-..---.---.-..--..------.--.-.---. . . - - 
E; 47 é) 1: (L () rl 12 z: (j c; c; zy cj y;

usual practices, as he

and thus offered no te
stimony specific

record)
the preparation th

at

We find particularly

charges

significant
predicate support ample

Perera altered

Initial oecision, p . ::. Acs spsynges y
ounu ss . pesesa,sexplanation to be upla

usible '' and concluded that there was 
a n

inadeguate foundation in the'
inferences that th

e oeautw nS.
XPCOYZ tO Support the nf

ar-flungT
nitial Decision

, 
zua

- zj RGGOYKOY General seeks to draw.''



medical record was in fa
ct the testim

ony that was offered
Ciechanowski

. Ciechanowski testified th
at had

conversations with Pere
ra regarding Perera's d

ecision
perform right-sided p

rocedure advance th
e surgery,

testified that he

lung was still intact and that

right side
operation had been

when he unexpectedly 
saw

performed on

hospital post-
operatively. See Transcri

pt

Perera,

about

April 27, 2007; pg

contrast, testified that h
e talked

Ciechanowski
and,

conversation he

Ciechanowski

recall the exact
had,

during that conversati
on

Perera stated
have told

intendedabout what

Transcript Testimony 
on April 2007

,

formed by

' ' 
' 

' '----''----,-'----'* '- ' 'As notq: gbpve -- we-. . -- - - . , . -- - --- ' ''.. . . . 
V V Y R C C V R C C C S Y Y V i i jl

found that much 
Perera's testimony w

as credible;
accepting Ciechanowski'

s testimony as true
, is manifestly

case that Dr .

to memorialize an
event which fact did

a similar ilk, our conclusion that Pere
ra altered

his medical record aft
er the surgery was performed is inferentially

engaged

namely, lying to

second contemptible act of d
eceit

about the findings that 
were made Suriery



-  in order to attempt to 
cover-up his mistake

R.F. during depositions t
aken prior to his

(testimony offered by

death during the civil

those depositions
,

the operation had been
Perera why

the right lung rather th
an

Perera falsely told th
at he had found a tumor

performed

removed
that tumor save R

. F.'s life . 9 significantly
, the conversation

occurred at a time Pe
rera knew that th

e removed
lung tissue 

and statement
thus must be considered b

e deliberate and knowing falsehood .

Springer initially noted th
at there was a nglaringdiscrepancy betwee

n the conf licting versions 
of what Dr . Pereratold his patient af ter the 

operation was over
, '' as Dr . Perera hadte st i f ied that he inf ormed R 

. F . that he had ngone in l
ookinq f :(()

..... -.. . , ..-----.,.--..- --.u..--.- , i s j n : t : a 1 oe c i s i o nr p . l 4 . Wh i 1 e AL J S p r i n g e 
r a t n o

u n g .
p o i n t e xp l i c i t 1 y s t a t e s t h 

a t h e f o und t h a t D r 
. P e r e r a ' s 'Av e r s i o n''o f t h e c o nv e r s a t i o n t o b 

e f a l s e r w e f i nd t ha t AL J S 
p r i n g e rne c e s s a r i 1 y c on c 1 u d e d t h a t D

r . P e r e r a 1 i e d wh e n h e f o u n d t h a tR F.'s ''version'' was ''beli
evable'' and stated:

ALJ

Corroboration Pe
rera took wrong lung

the deposition of R
. F., who woke up in hishospital b

ed wondering why the ri
ght side of his bodywas hurti

ng . R.F. accepted Dr
. Perera's assurance thathe had saved his life by 

removing a larger tumor fromhis right lung and only l
ater learned that the tissuefrom his right lung was 

non-cancerous R . F 's versionis believable and 
comports with his and hisgirlfriend's stated unde

rstanding that he was admittedto the hospital to remove 
a carcinoid from his rightlung

.

comes from out thethat Dr.

Initial Decision
, p.



finding that P
erera sought

surgery does directly 
establish that Dr

.

medical record
,

similarity and

the patient

inescapable

altering
parallel between

record. When

Springer's general

coupled with Ciecha
nowski's

with
determination

testimony

muchP
erera's testimony was 

credible, we are satisfi
ed that there

good cause conclud
e Springer erred 

when failed
find that Pere

ra altered patient 
recordxo

altered

after the

While is

deceive

ALJ Springer's conclusion

record: we point

the question
whether Dr.

respectfully disagree

Decision that would

Perera altered his medical

suggestion within

W e

Initial

the State's
witness have testi f i

ed that thq
- -qp-tzrj-es.. .. . .- , ' '- <'' ' ' ijè'i;i

times and/or that 
added entries changed meaning

Ryan's opinion was li
mited identifyin

g portions
written different i

nks. We satisfied thatR
yan's opinion created 

an adequate predicate f
rom which the trier

expert
necessary forhave been

rejecting

We also note that it i
s disturbing that Dr

. Perera didnot dictate his operati
ve note for the surgery (S- 2 in evidencebelow) until Septembe

r 22, 2000, some seventeen days after theprocedure was performed
. While there may be reasons that are notpart of the record why th
e dictation of the operative report wasdelayed, we point o

ut that ordinary practice would have been forthe operative note t
o have been dictated 

on the day of (or at th
e

latest within a da
y or two of) the actual pro

cedure.



examine record 
and make the

determinations we h
ave made herein as to which entries were writt

enfirst and wheth
er the additional entries altered the me

aning of
recordx' short

,

fact that the ex
pert did offer opinion wheth

erPerera alt
ered record 

convincing rather
, we suggestth

e issue was one f
or expert, but rather t

rierfact
.

could then

Determinations upo
n Penalty

After concluding 
adopt

findings the ALJ
, we proceeded

of penalty

appear said

mitigation

either

hold a hearing limited
be imposed

.

hearing

penalty

Significantly
, respondent did

present any testimony 
statement

Board consider
, nor did he present

11 While ALJ S
pringer pointed out th

at Mr. Ryan could not
identify whether th

e entries were a11 made b
y Dr. Perera, our

review of the record 
suggests that there was no claim made byPerera that he did n

ot personally write the entire record (thatis, other than the po
rtions where the d

ate, blood pressure andweight were recorded)
.

Counsel for respond
ent requested that we adjourn ourconsideration of penalty to b
e imposed so as to afford respondentan opportunity to present 

evidence in mitigation of penalty at alater date . There is, however, no question that respondent hadadequate notice of th
e fact that the Board was intending toproceed with a hearing 
on the issue of penalty to be assessed onMay 21 (a practice whi
ch the Board routi

nely follows and apractice which counsel f
or respondent, who has appeared m

any



The Attorney General called Edith Bick
off,partner surviving

testify about eff
ects wrong- sidedsurge

ry prior d
eath. Portions d

epositiontesti
mony of R.F. and a videot

aped statement R
. F. (made prior to

death) certification of Marika Fra
nk, a friend

apparent that
and devastating

performed

essence left

wrong-sided

Surgery,

thereafter had

Surgery

Consequences as a result 
of the

FollowingPerera.

respiratory cripple
. He

insufficient lung 
capacity allow the left-sided

suffered monumental

times in the past b
efore thef

ollowed). Respondent in fact FOw=O-RIOYKOYYiY Well knew would bewho he identified as possible .77-4:G-1Wz-*-

d * iist of 26 individualsP
erera's behazf to the soard o-r-sc

s
=

o
Y
o
c i
-

i
-

oH
u - -

Witnesses on or
.

advance of the hearing. uot a -
sl-n-glueHoWnWeYolg' 2008, two days inindividuazs, nor or. serera hzmsezf

, however 
tbOY* 26

hearinv on yg'
m-y aa ....c . ... - . . .. ..-..-....yv.-....-.-f--..a-.ppxn-pp.4--xt-. . -....-...-... -..... ... ... .föY 

any of those 26 individuals or from anll YVYVSOPK'S OfferedPerera's behalf when asked on the record coU* 6iS6 OK Df
'

assosoy
respondent could not offer any explanation'

to t
XXYPi fOf

osopsosssuyysd

vzd VXYYYXYKXiS identified on his list of propose YY VO WhV

ssauyysus
fdv VYCYOXV CWiib Vh* Soi

e exception of one identifi

soyyyss

Who was claimed to b
e out of the country) and/or whyStatements from said i
ndividuals could not have been pthe Board on May 21

, :0:8. resented to

Board,

should be noted
present

respondent's
(9 out ma j o r j-did inof 13 ty of

fact vote
members ofmembers) the

to grantrequest to adjourn the heari
ng so as to affordrespondent additional tim

e to present mitigatio
n evidence .

Pursuant to N
. J.S.A. 45:1-2

.2(d), however, an affirmative vote ofa quorum of the Board (a quo
rum being defined to be a majority ofthe voting members of Board th

at is, eleven members of theBoard) was required to h
ave taken the requested action.Accordingly

, there was insuffici
ent support to adopt a motion toadjourn the Board meeting

, and the hearing conti
nued.

Board that aIt



operation which

thus

condition that

apparent

should have been perf
ormed in the first instan

ce to

potentially life-threatening

surgically addressed
. also

Perera sought kee
p truth from

rather than

known

right

the right
left side, and likely 

would

tumor present

have
that there was

lung tissue

having obtained

Dr. Perera removed)

patient records

the

medical-group

fortuity

office many months aft
e r

medical group .

Surgery upon bankruptc
y

was performed

While

mitigation

offered when

has

penalty, we have

testifying

Perera pr
esented evidence

considered the testimon
y

the d
eliberations .

Perera has

Decision,

record suggest that
,

past history substandard

Ca se r

performance . Initial

Upon consideration
available evidence

, we concludeth
at the

amended, and resp
ondent should as

sessed
significant penalty 

been recommended 
Springer.S

pecifically, we conclude that the balanc
e of the equities supportsi

mposition sub
stantial penalty than i

nitially



recommended by ALJ Springe
r ,

finding we have made th
at

gross negligence, but

based on the additio
n to the scales qf

Perera not only eng
aged acts

and
conduct

point

designed obfuscat
e and cover-up mist

ake
made. We th

at Pere
ra's post-surgical

conduct morally 
repugnant, chara

cter clearly
supports imposition 

penalty beyond that whi
ch we would

consider appropriate 
case simply involved a t

ragic error
made without any findi

ng malintent Per
era's part .

While we might find ALJ S
pringer's recommendati

ont
wo month suspension and $10

,000 fine adequate had we not concluded
that case included di

shonest and deceptiv
e conduct

Perera's part
y that additional ele

ment misconduct mu
st beredressed with mor

e significant penalty
, necessarily

the mistake that he

patient and

made and

medical

have sought
actively mislead

colleagues

that
events which

amendment

year period of

occurred. On balance
, we conclude an appropriate

impose
recommendation as

license

sanction

suspension,

period

first six months

suspension, and

which
be served as

active license
a SSe SS

$10,000

satisfied

penalty $30,000 agg
regate represent

each three
complaint)

be stayed and

engaged



served as pr
obation, provided that Perera first

takes courses medi
cal record keeping 

medical ethics
during period 

license actively 
suspended and

provided that he compli
es with other conditi

ons our Order
herein.

period

Finally,

otherwise

the issue of costs
r Perera did not object

dispute,

That certification
,

forms adequate predicate

certification

appended thereto,

of costs.

documentation

which

this

application support

Ca se :

transcript

$51,273.10
include

costs, and $43,785
. 00

$5,400 expert witn
ess fees, $2,088 . 10

attorney's fees
. We point

find the import

that were

this Case clearly 
support

expenditures
independent review

lication attorne
y' s f :

.

4 tçp hav -- . . .- .. ' --' ''app 
.- ... >- . -- . . ..,-. .

detailed support th
e fees that were sought. Accordingly

,grant the entiret
y application made Attorne

yGeneral
.

mader and we find on

record that we

WHEREFORE,

ORDERED:

W. , nV 
day og gune 

,
thzs

The license of respond
ent Perera

, M .D.Z
hereby ordered suspend

ed a period of 
years, commencing

5:00 p .m . on June 2008
. a minimum, first si

x months of
suspension (that from June 200

8 through and including

Santusht



December

suspension.

suspension

June 2010)

provided that

be served as period active

remaining eighteen month
s period

from December 2008 th
rough including

be stayed and served 
period probation

,

of the within

2008)

Respondent is hereby as
sessed a civil penalty in th

e
amount $30,000.00 .

Respondent ass
essed costs incurred thi

s
matter (specifically,

witness fees)

attorney's fees,

aggregate amount

transcript costs

$51,273.10.

and expert

Respondent ordered
fully attend

successfully complete

acceptable the Board
.

Course medical record
- keeping,

must completed before

respondent may resume any errq#çpyyzgo 
n g . .-..,. .. . .. . ..-........... - ..-... . , . .'é

State New Jersey
.

hereby

Respondent shall required fully attend

acceptable to the
Board. Said

any practice medicine and

period probation

Committee

that he has complied

Jersey.

during the

thereafter, respondent shall first app
ea r

Board, and shall then d
emonstrate b0th

conditions of this Order

surgery in the State of New



is then
practice

Board

medicine Surgery

right,

limitations

State

following said appearan
ce ,

expressly reserves

impose any condition
s or

Board deem

medicine by

appropriate and/or necessary u
pon

resumed practice
respondent.

to resume the

New Jersey .

NEW JERSEY STATE BOARD
O . ICAL E IN,..ï . 

.
yrr* 

*
.

. 
. 

g u. . ., .. s.'rj ' ' 
.

Mario A . Criscito, M . D.B
oard President
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SAW USIW  PERERA
, M.p.NJ Li

cense # x:()66642

ADDENDUM

Any Iicensee who is the subject of 
an order of the Board suspendinj, revoking or otherwiseconditioning the Iicense

, shall provide the following information at the ti
me that the order

is signed, if it is entered by conse
nt, or immediately after 

sewice of a fully executed 
order

entered after a hearing
. The information requi

red here is necessary f
or the Board to fulfill

its repoëing obligations: 
'

Social Security Numberl
:

List the Name and Add
ress of an



DIRECTIVES APPLICABLE 
TO ANY M EDICAL BOARD LICENSEEW HO IS DISCIPLINED OR W
HOSE SURRENDER OF 

LICENSUREHAS BEEN ACCEPTE
D

MAY 10, 2000All Ii
censees who

disciplinary order of th
e Board are required t

o

provide the information re
quired on the addendu

m to these directives
. 

The informationprovided will be maintained 
separatelyand will not bjpart of the publi

c document filed with
the Board

. Failure to provide th
e information requlred 

may result in further dis
ciplinary

action for failing to coo
perate with the Board

, as required by N
.J.A.C . 1a:4sc-1 ei sea.

Paragraphs 1 through 4 b
elow shall apply % e

n a Iicense is suspend
ed or revoked or

permanently surrendered
, with or without prejudice

. Paragraph 5 applie
s to licensees who

are the subject of an order which
, while permitting contin

ued practice
, contains a probation

or monitoring requirement
.

are thesubject of a

BOARD ONAPPROVED BY THE

Docum ent Return and A
gency Notification

The p
romptly forward to the Boa

rd office at Post Offi
ce Box 18a 14c sast

y
y

Frol)t Street
, 2nd flooq Trenton

, New Jersey 08625
.c: aa oo orjgjnaj jj

oons
'

o currsnt
y

g

biennial registration 
and, if applicable

, the orjgjnal cDs re j
stratjon. In addjtjon jf tjlo
y

licensee holds a Dru
g Enforcement Agenc

y (DEA) regjstratjon jjs o
r sjje shajj promptjy

advise the DEA of the li
cenàure actfon

. (wfth respect to suspen
sions of a finite te

rm , at

the conclusion of the t
erm, the licensee may co

ntact the Board offjce f
or zo retum oj oo

y

documents previousl
y surrendered to the Board

. ln addjtion at the 
conclusion of the term

the licensee should 
contact the DEA to advj

se of ze rssampjjon oj practjce and jascertain the impact of that change upon hjs/her (
.)yy. rs u .

. ractice cessation

licensee shall

Iicensee shall ceas
e and desist from engagin

g in the practice of m
edicine in this State

.

This prohibition not 
only bars a licensee fro

m rendering professional 
services, but also

from providing an opi
nion as to profession

al practice or its appli
cation, or representing

him/herself as being eli
gible to practice

. (Although the licensee n
eed not affirmatively

advise patients or oth
ers of the revocation

, suspension or surrende
f, the Iicensee must

truthfullydisclose his/he
rlicensure status in re

sponseto inquiry
.) The disciplined Iicense

e

is also prohibited from 
occupying, sharing or using opi

ce space in which anoth
er licensee

rovides healih care services
. The disciplined Iicens

ee may contra-ctTor
, accelt payment

P
from another Iicense

e for or rent at fair m
arket value office pre

mises and/or equipm
ent.

In no case may the di
sciplined licensee auth

orize, allow or condo
ne the-use of his/her

provider number by any h
ealth care practice or a

ny other Iicensee or he
alth care provider

.

(In situations where the lice
nsee has been suspended f

or Iess than one year
, the Iicensee

may accept payment from a
nother professional wh

o is using his/her offi
ce during the

period that the Iicensee i
s suspended, for the payment of s

alaries for office staff 
employed

at the time of the Board 
action.)

The



Fhose license
suspended for one (1) year or 

m ore or
permanently surrendered m ust 

remove signs and take 
affirmative action t

o stop
advertisements by which hi

s/her eligibility to practi
ce is represented

. 

The licensee mustalso take steps to remove hi
s/her name frpm professi

onal Iistings
, telephone directorie

s,

rofessional stationery
, or billings. If the licensee's na

me is utilized in a group 
practice

î 

' àme shall be destr
oyed.

tltle, it shall be deleted
. Prescription pads

.beqring the licensee s nA destruction repod form 
obtained from the Office 

of Drug Control (973-
504-6558) mustbe filed. If no other Iicensee is p

roviding services at the lo
cation, all medications m

ust be
removed and returned to the m

anufacturef, if possible
, destroyed or safeguarded. (Insituations where a Iicense has b

een suspended for Iess tha
n one yeaf, prescription pad

s

and medicàtions need n
ot be destroyed but m

ust be secured in a Iock
ed place for

safekeeping
.)

3.

revoked,

Practice Prohibiti
ons/Divestiture of Equit

y Interest jn profes
sional

Service Corporations 
and um /ted uability co

mpanies

Income

has beenA Iicensee

not charge, receive or share i
n anyfee for professional s

ervices rendered
by him/herself or others 

while barred from engagi
ng in the professional p

ractice. The
licensee may be compe

nsated for the feasonable val
ue of services Iawfully rend

ered and
disbursements incurred 

on a patient's behalf priorto th
e effective date of the B

oard action.A Iicensee who is a sha
reholder in a profession

al service corporation 
organized to engage

in the professional pra
ctice, whose Iicense i

s revoked, surrendered or s
uspended for a

term of one (1) year or more shall b
e deemed to be disqualifi

ed from the practice withi
n the

meaning of the Professional S
ervice Corporation Act

. (N.J.S.A. 14A:17-1 1)
. Adisqualified .

Iicensee shall divest hi
m/herself of alI financi

al interest in the prof
essional service 

.. ... ,

tion pursuant to N
.J.S.A. 14A:1 7- 1 3(c)

. A licen>qç 
.Fy)9..j.s- . , - - ' ' -' -- --- -''' ''

Cofpora

.. - .-- --r-'- -
liability COmp#P

.y W @-Y - - ' ' 
.
- 

. . . . -44, Shall divest him/h
erself of aIl

-.-'--- - .. -. - - - 

v--a-yjé-jùterest
. SUCIR divestittlro Shall 

OCCUr Within 90 days followin
g the the entry of the

Order rondprirlg thO licen
see disqtlalified to participat

e in the applicable form 
of ownership

.

U9On divostittlx
, 8 1iCOnSeO Shall forward t

o the Board a copy of d
ocumentation forwardedto the Socretafy Of State

, Commercial Repoding Division
, demonstrating that the i

nterest
haS beon termlnated

. lf the Iicensee is th
e sole shareholder in a professional serviceCorporatiorlf t6O Corporatiol-l 

XUSt bo diSSOlVed Within 90 d
ays Of the licensee's

disqualification
.

A Iicensee shall

4. Medical Record
s

practjce js c/osed or tra
nsferred to another Iocatfon,that during the three (a) mo

nth perjod followfng tln
e effective date

of the disciplinary ord
er, a message wfll be deljv

ered to patfents calling th
e former office

prem ises, advising where r
ecords may be obtafned

. 'rjlo message shotl/d j
nform patjents

of the names and tel
ephone numbers of th

e Ijcensee (or hjs/her attorney) assumingctl'stody of the records
. The same jnformatio

n shall also be dissemfnated by means of anotice to be publfshed 
at least once per month f

or three (a) montjas jn a pe
wspapeo of

If, as a result of the Bo
ard's action

, athe Iicensee shall en
sure



general circulation in the geog
raphic vicinity in which th

e practice was conducted
. At the

end of the three month p
eriod, the Iicensee sh

all file with the Board the name andtelephone number of the c
ontact person who will ha

ve access to medical reco
rds of former

patients. Any change in th
at individual or his/her tel

ephone number shall b
e promptly

repoded to the Board
. W hen a patient or his/h

er representative requests 
a copy of his/her

medical record or asks th
at record be forwarded t

o another health care provider
, the

Iicensee shall promptl
y provide the record without 

chafge to the patient
.5- Probation/Monit

oring Conditions

W ith respect to any Iic
ensee who is the subject of any Order imposinj a probation ofmonitoring requirement or a stày of an 

active suspension
, in whole or In part

, which is
conditioned upon complia

nce with a probation or monit
oring requirement

, the Iicensee
shall fully cooperate with th

e Board and its design
ated representatives

. including the
Enforcement Bureau of th

e Division of Consumer Aff
airs, in ongoing monit

oring of the
Iicensee's status and p

ractice. Such monitoring shall b
e at the expense of the dis

ciplined
Rrad itioner. '

(a) Monitoring of practice 
conditions mayinclude

, but is not Iim ited to
, inspection

of the professiona! premi
ses and equipment

, and Inspection and copyinjof patient records(confidentialityof patient identity sh
all be protected bythe Board) to verlfycompliance withthe Board Order and accepted 

standards of practice
.

(b) Monitoring of status c
onditions for an impaired practitioner may incl

ude, but
is not limited to

, practitioner cooperation in 
providing releases permitti

ng unrestricted
access to records and other i

nformation to the exte
nt permitted by law from 

an
-y !!p#jmq.at..........'. ...... ................

facility, other treating practitione
r supppq mu . - . 

. . . 
.- .. wjsojwvey jn tjjo@Ut2.c ' ... -- .-- 0,,1-,- - - ' # 

I.--....--..-...... .- , j g yj oversight of the 
practitioner

, 
or maintained by arehabilitation program f

or impaired practitione
rs. lf bodily substance monitoring has beenordered, the practitionershall full

ycooperate by responding t
o a demand forbreath

, blood,
urine or other sample i

n a timely maàner and 
providing the designated 

sam ple.



NOTICE OF BEPOBTING PB
ACTICRS OF BOARDREGA/bING DIO W INA
RY ACYIYN/

N.J.S.A. 52:14B-3(3), all orders of the New Je
fsey étate Board of Medi

cal Examiners are
available for public inspecti

on. Should any inquiry b
e m ade concerning the 

status of a licens
ee. the

inquirer will be infor
med of the gxistence of th

e order and a copy will b
e provided if requested

. All

evidentiary 'hearings
, proceedings On motions or 

other applications whi
ch are conducted a

s public

hearings and the record
, including the transcript 

and dœ uments mark
ed in evidence

, are avallable for

public inspedion
, upon request.

Pursuant to 45 CFR S
ubtitle A 60.8, the Board is obligat

ed to repod to the N
ational Practitioner

s Data

Bank any action relati
ng to a physician which is b

ased on reasons relatin
g to prgfessional com

petence

or professional conduct:

Pursuant to

(1 )
(2)
(3)

W hich revokes or sus
pends (or otherwise restricts) 

a Iicense.
W hich censures

. reprimands or places on 
probation

,
Under which a Iicense i

s surrendered
.Pursuant to 45 CFR S

ection 61.7, the Board is obligat
ed to report to the H

ealthcare jntegrity a
nd

PfotKtion (HlP) Data Bank
, any formal or official acti

ons, such as revx ation 
or suspension of a

Iiqensetand the Iength of any 
such suspensionlv feprimand. censura or probation or a

ny other Ioss of

Iicense or the right to ap
ply for, or renew

, a Iicense of the provid
er, supplier, or practitione

r. whether by

operation of law
' voluntal'y surrender

, non-renewability
, or otherwise

, or any other negative acti
on or

finding by such Feder
al or State agency that i

s publicly available inform
ation.to N

-J.S.A.45:9-19
.13, if the Board refuse

s lo issue
, suspends, revokes or oth

erwise places

conditions On a license o
r permit, it is obligated to notif

y each iicensed health ca
re facility and health

maintenance organizatio
n With which a Iicensee i

s affiliated and every 
other board licensee i

n this PVj-Q.- .---..- .,.-.-.-
W1t13 Whom he Or She i

s directly assx iated in 
private medicMl g(

.A(7-sicew-----. ---,,.--'''-'''''''-'-'--------''' ' -- 'àifà
g/eement with the Federation of State Medi

cal Boards of the Unit
ed States, a

Iist of alI disciplinary ord
ers are provided to that or

ganization on a monthly b
asis.Within the month follo

wing entry of an oqder
, a summaf'y of the order will 

appear on the public ag
enda

for the next monthjy B
oard meetinj and is forwarded to th

ose members of the publi
c requesting a copy

.

ln addition, the same summary w
lll appear in the minut

es of that Board meeti
ng, which are also made

available to those requesti
ng a copy.

W ithin the month following entry of an 
order, a summary of th

e order witl appear in 
a Monthly

Disciplinary Action Listi
ng which is made available t

o those members of th
e public requesting a c

opy.
On a periodic basis th

e Board dissem inates t
o its licensees a ne

wsletter which incl
udes a brief

description of aIl of th
e ofders entered by the B

oard. 
- ''*From time to time

, the Press Office of th
e Division of Consume

r Affairs may issue rdease
s including

the sum maries of
-the content of public 

orders.

Nothing herein is inte
nded in any way to li

m it the Board
, the Division or the Att

orney General from

disclosing any public do
cum ent.

Pursuant


